2003 and the first three quarters of Fiscal 2005. Accordingly, the prior year financial results for the fiscal quarter ended May 1, 2004 reflect the impact of the
restatement.

The issue requiring restatement related to the Company’s lease-related accounting methods. The Company determined that its methods of accounting for
(1) amortization of leasehold improvements, (2) leasehold improvements funded by landlord incentives and (3) rent expense prior to commencement of
operations and rent payments, while in line with common industry practice, were not in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. As a result,
the Company restated its consolidated financial statements for each of the fiscal years ended January 31, 2004 and February 1, 2003, and the first three
quarters of Fiscal 2005.

Following is a summary of the effects of these changes on the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheet as of May 1, 2004, as well as on the Company’s
Consolidated Statements of Earnings and Cash Flows for the three months ended May 1, 2004 (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Consolidated Statement of Earnings

  As Previously
  Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

Three Months Ended May 1, 2004:
Selling and administrative expenses  $ 99,230  $ 108  $ 99,338
Restructuring and other, net   146   (78)   68
Earnings from operations   11,302   (30)   11,272
Earnings before income taxes from continuing operations   9,420   (30)   9,390
Income taxes   3,596   (12)   3,584
Net Earnings  $ 5,824  $ (18)  $ 5,806

Net earnings per common share — basic  $ 0.26  $ (0.00)  $ 0.26
Net earnings per common share — diluted*  $ 0.26  $ (0.02)  $ 0.24

*Diluted net earnings per share decreased $0.02 per share due to the restatement for EITF Issue No. 04-8, “The Effect of Contingently Convertible Debt on
Diluted Earnings per Share” (see Note 8). The lease restatement had no effect on diluted net earnings per share for the quarter ended May 1, 2004.

21

Table of Contents

Genesco Inc.
and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 2
Restatement of Financial Statements, Continued

Consolidated Balance Sheet

  As Previously
  Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

May 1, 2004:
Deferred income taxes – current  $ 10,468  $ (3,952)  $ 6,516
Property and equipment, net   146,319   16,593   162,912
Deferred income taxes – non-current   -0-   1,143   1,143
Total assets   575,129   13,784   588,913
Total current liabilities*   130,134   (10,520)   119,614
Deferred income tax liability   4,953   (4,953)   -0-
Deferred rent and other long-term liabilities   9,420   32,628   42,048
Retained earnings   137,966   (3,371)   134,595
Total shareholders’ equity   222,086   (3,371)   218,715
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 575,129  $ 13,784  $ 588,913

*Deferred rent reclassified to other long-term liabilities.

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

  As Previously
  Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

Three Months Ended May 1, 2004:
Net cash provided by operating activities  $ 894   505  $ 1,399
Net cash used in investing activities   (174,425)   (505)   (174,930)

22

Table of Contents

Genesco Inc.
and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 3
Acquisitions

Hat World Acquisition

On April 1, 2004, the Company completed the acquisition of 100% of the outstanding common shares of Hat World Corporation (“Hat World”) for a total
purchase price of approximately $179 million, including adjustments for $12.6 million of net cash acquired, a $1.2 million subsequent working capital
adjustment and direct acquisition expenses of $2.8 million. The results of Hat World’s operations have been included in the consolidated financial statements